
Snohomish County Council

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 12022-0463

Status:Type: Motion Approved

File created: In control:4/27/2022 General Legislative Session

On agenda: Final action:5/4/2022 5/4/2022

Title: Motion 22-196, authorizing the Executive to approve Change Order No. 3 to Contract CA01-21 with
Rodarte Construction for the North Creek Trail, Phase 1 Project

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Motion 22-196, 2. Staff Report, 3. Change Order 3 - SIGNED, 4. Rodarte Contract - Executed, 5.
Change Order 1 - Executed, 6. Change Order 2 - Executed, 7. Motion Assignment Slip

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

ApprovedGeneral Legislative Session5/4/2022 1 Pass

Moved to the GLS Consent AgendaPublic Works and Infrastructure
Committee

5/3/2022 1

AssignedAdministrative Session5/2/2022 1

Executive/Council Action Form (ECAF)

ITEM TITLE:
Motion 22-196, authorizing the Executive to approve Change Order No. 3 to Contract CA01-21 with Rodarte
Construction for the North Creek Trail, Phase 1 Project

DEPARTMENT:  Public Works

ORIGINATOR:  Janice Fahning

EXECUTIVE RECOMMENDATION:  Approve - Ken Klein

PURPOSE: To approve Change Order #03 to authorize payment to the Contractor, Rodarte Construction, Inc
for the labor, equipment, and materials to construct an asphalt overlay of those sections of Filbert Drive and
Winesap Road that have been impacted by the project.

BACKGROUND: • Snohomish County and Rodarte Construction, Inc. entered into agreement #CA0-21 on
01/28/2022 for construction of the North Creek Trail project, Phase 1.  • This Change Order #03
compensates the Contractor for added work required to construct an asphalt overlay in those areas of Filbert
Drive and Winesap Road impacted by the installation of water main and storm drain improvements. • The
Alderwood Water and Wastewater District is partnering with Snohomish County to share the costs for this
added work. • The condition of the existing asphalt pavement has been negatively impacted by underground
trail and utility improvements and has deteriorated during two seasons of construction. • The upcoming 2023 -
2025 Annual Construction Programs included in the County TIP do not provide for County-funded
overlay/preservation work to address the pavement condition. • Deferring this work is expected to lead to

Snohomish County Council Printed on 7/3/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 2022-0463, Version: 1

further deterioration of the roadway and require more costly reconstruction efforts in the future. • Overlaying
the existing roadway will further provide a high-quality amenity to the community that has been impacted by
this project and help ensure the regional trail improvements meet expectations.  • AWWD is contributing
$135,000 and the County is contributing $365,000 towards this added work based on an equitable division of
impacts. • The North Creek Trail, Phase 1 project is in Council District No. 4.

FISCAL IMPLICATIONS:
EXPEND: FUND, AGY, ORG, ACTY, OBJ, AU CURRENT YR 2ND YR 1ST 6 YRS

102 50630366399 Capital Construction $      360,047.50 $        360,047.50

102 50630474102 Reimbursable Construction $      136,279.42 $        136,279.42

TOTAL $      496,326.92 $        496,326.92

REVENUE: FUND, AGY, ORG, REV, SOURCE CURRENT YR 2ND YR 1ST 6 YRS

Road Fund 102 $       360,047.50 $        360,047.50

102 3064443895 Reimbursable Revenue $       136,279.42 $        136,279.42

TOTAL $       496,326.92 $        496,326.92

DEPARTMENT FISCAL IMPACT NOTES:  RC1776, C 42.01 in 2022 ACP

CONTRACT INFORMATION:
ORIGINAL CONTRACT# CA01-21 AMOUNT $8,137,776.14

AMENDMENT 1 CONTRACT# CA01-21 AMOUNT $35,000

AMENDMENT 2 CONTRACT# CA01-21 AMOUNT $106,271.04

AMENDMENT 3 CONTRACT# CA01-21 AMOUNT $496,326.92

Contract Period
ORIGINAL START 1/28/2021 END At Completion

AMENDMENT START 9/16/2021 END At Completion

AMENDMENT START 11/23/2021 END At Completion

AMENDMENT START 1/28/2022 END At Completion

OTHER DEPARTMENTAL REVIEW/COMMENTS:  Reviewed/approved by Risk and Finance

Snohomish County Council Printed on 7/3/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

